

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 23-1064

(Consolidated with 23-1074, 23-1077, 23-1129, 23-1130, 23-1137)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

NEW JERSEY CONSERVATION FOUNDATION, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent,

TRANSCONTINENTAL GAS PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC,
Intervenor for Respondent.

On Petition for Review of Orders of the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

PROOF REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

MEGAN C. GIBSON
ZACHARY M. NORRIS
Niskanen Center
1201 New York Avenue, NW
Suite 200B
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 810-9260
mgibson@niskanencenter.org

*Counsel for New Jersey
Conservation Foundation, New
Jersey League of Conservation
Voters, Aquashicola
Pohopoco Watershed Association,
and Catherine Folio*

KACY C. MANAHAN
Delaware Riverkeeper Network
925 Canal Street, Suite 3701
Bristol, PA 19007
Office: 215-369-1188 x115
kacy@delawareriverkeeper.org

*Counsel for Delaware Riverkeeper
Network and Maya van Rossum,
the Delaware Riverkeeper*

*Additional counsel listed inside
front cover*

MONEEN NASMITH
MARISSA LIEBERMAN-KLEIN
Earthjustice
48 Wall Street, 15th Floor
New York, NY 10005
Telephone: (212) 845-7384
mnasmith@earthjustice.org
mlieberman-klein@earthjustice.org

ANN JAWORSKI
Earthjustice
311 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 1400
Chicago IL 60606
(773) 245-0837
ajaworski@earthjustice.org

*Counsel for Sierra Club and Food
& Water Watch*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
GLOSSARY	vii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	ix
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. FERC CANNOT RELY ON PRECEDENT AGREEMENTS TO ESTABLISH MARKET NEED AND IGNORE CREDIBLE EVIDENCE UNDERMINING THE PROBATIVE VALUE OF THOSE AGREEMENTS.	4
II. THE RECORD DOES NOT SUPPORT FERC’S FINDINGS OF PROJECT BENEFITS.	11
A.FERC’s Findings that the Project Would Serve Unmet Public Demand Are Based on Unsupported Assumptions About the Market’s Capacity.....	12
B.FERC’S Findings of “Reliability” and “Supply Diversity” Benefits Are Unsupported and Vague.....	18
C.There Is No Credible Evidence that the Project Will Serve Interruptible Demand.	22
III.FERC ARBITRARILY IGNORED AND DISCOUNTED THE PROJECT’S HARMS.....	24
A.FERC Arbitrarily Ignored the Project’s Economic Harms.	25
B.FERC Violated NEPA and the Gas Act by Arbitrarily Minimizing and Ignoring the Project’s Environmental Harms.....	28
1. FERC Adopted an Unlawfully Narrow Purpose and Need that Excluded Reasonable Alternatives.	28
2. The Commission’s Decision Not to Consider the Project’s Climate Change Impacts Violated NEPA.....	33
3. FERC Failed to Analyze Reasonably Foreseeable Upstream Impacts.....	41

4. FERC Inadequately Analyzed Downstream Emissions..... 46

IV. VACATUR IS REQUIRED. 48

CONCLUSION 51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
* <i>Env't Def. Fund v. FERC</i> , 2 F.4th 953 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	4, 5, 8, 11, 12, 24, 28, 49, 50, 51
* <i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	34, 47
<i>Advocs. for Highway & Auto Safety v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 429 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	48
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Nuclear Regul. Comm'n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	48, 49
<i>Citizens Against Rails-To-Trails v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 267 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	38
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. FERC</i> , 67 F.4th 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	31
<i>Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 45 F.4th 104 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	5, 6
<i>Dillmon v. Nat'l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 588 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	34
<i>Envtl. Law & Policy Ctr. v. NRC</i> , 470 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944)	26
<i>Flyers Rts. Educ. Fund, Inc. v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 864 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	14

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Food & Water Watch v. FERC</i> , 28 F.4th 277 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	41, 44, 47, 51
<i>Fuel Safe Washington v. FERC</i> , 389 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 2004).....	30, 31
<i>Mid States Coal. For Progress v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003).....	43
<i>Minisink Residents for Env't Preservation and Safety v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 97 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	25, 26
<i>Nat'l Ass'n for Advancement of Colored People v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976)	26
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	50
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	46
<i>Scheduled Airlines Traffic Offices, Inc. v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 87 F.3d 1356 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	38
<i>Scientists' Institute for Pub. Info., Inc. v. Atomic Energy Comm'n</i> , 481 F.2d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	43
<i>Shands Jacksonville Med. Ctr. v. Burwell</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 240 (D.D.C. 2015).....	50
<i>Sierra Club, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 897 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 2018).....	30

<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 38 F.4th 220 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	38
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	50
<i>Vecinos Para el Bienestar de la Comunidad Costera v. FERC</i> , 6 F.4th 1321 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	51
<i>Webster v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 685 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2012)	32
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	37, 47
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke</i> , 368 F. Supp.3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019)	35
Statutes	
Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C. § 717f(c)	3
N.J.S.A. § 48:3-87.9(a)	31
Rules & Regulations	
*40 C.F.R. § 1502.14	38
*40 C.F.R. § 1502.16	36
Fed. R. Evid. 201	21
Administrative Agency Proceedings	
Cert. of New Interstate Nat. Gas Facilities, 178 FERC ¶ 61,107 (2022)	11
Cert. of New Interstate Natural Gas Pipeline Facilities, 88 FERC ¶ 61,227 (1999), <i>clarified</i> 90 FERC ¶ 61,128 (2000), <i>further clarified</i> 92 FERC ¶ 61,094 (2000)	3, 6, 27
<i>Equitrans, L.P.</i> , 185 FERC ¶ 61,040 (2023)	39

<i>Gas Transmission Northwest, LLC</i> , 185 FERC ¶ 61,035 (2023)	39
<i>N. Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 174 FERC ¶ 61,189 (2021)	35
<i>N. Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 184 FERC ¶ 61,186 (2023)	39
<i>Spire STL Pipeline LLC</i> , 169 FERC ¶ 61,134 (2019)	4
Other Authorities	
<i>Draft National Environmental Policy Act Guidance on Consideration of Greenhouse Gas Emissions</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 30,097, 30,098 (June 26, 2019)	37
<i>FERC-NERC-Regional Entity Joint Inquiry Into Winter Storm Elliot 10-16</i> (Sept. 21, 2023)	20
<i>National Environmental Policy Act Guidance on Consideration of Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Climate Change</i> , 88 Fed. Reg. 1196, 1198 (Jan. 9, 2023)	36, 39, 40, 42
<i>National Environmental Policy Act Implementing Regulations Revisions</i> , 87 Fed. Reg. 23,453, 23,459 (Apr. 20, 2022)	29, 30
<i>Winter Storm Elliot Report: Inquiry into Bulk-Power System Operations During December 2022</i> (Oct. 2023)	20, 21
